

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE: PINEAPPLE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Civil Action No.
1:04-md-1628(RMB)(MHD)

This document relates to:

Indirect Purchaser Actions:

**DEL MONTE'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM CONCERNING
MANAGEABILITY OF PUTATIVE INDIRECT PURCHASER CLASS**

Dated: October 3, 2006

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP

Stuart H. Singer (pro hac vice)
Carlos M. Sires (pro hac vice)
Carl E. Goldfarb (pro hac vice)
401 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1200
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone No.: 954-356-0011
Facsimile No.: 954-356-0022

David A. Barrett (DB9626)
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
570 Lexington Avenue, 16th Floor
New York, New York 10022
Telephone No.: 212-446-2300
Facsimile No.: 212-446-2350

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE PROPOSED CLASS IS UNMANAGEABLE.	3
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Show That There Are Documents To Evidence Pineapple Purchases And Identify Class Members	3
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Meet Their Burden of Identifying Reliable Evidence That Putative Class Members Made Actual, Identifiable Purchases of Del Monte Gold Pineapples	4
C. Second Circuit Precedent Bars Fluid Recovery In This Action.	7
1. Fluid Recovery Cannot Save An Otherwise Unmanageable Class.....	7
2. Plaintiffs Purported Distinction Between Fluid Recovery and <i>Cy Pres</i> Distribution Cannot Save Their Damage Plan.....	13
3. Plaintiffs' Fluid Recovery Plans Are Based On Critical But Flawed Factual Assumptions.....	14
D. Plaintiffs' Fluid Recovery Coupon Plan Suffers From Additional Shortcomings.	17
E. Plaintiffs' Damage Analysis Fails To Solve the Incurable Manageability Defects Of The Putative Class.....	18
F. The Putative Class Is Unmanageable Because Of The Enormity And Uncertainty Of Its Size	21
G. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Present A Practical Way To Manage A Case Where Dozens Of Different State Laws Apply To 116 Different Causes of Action.....	23
II. PLAINTIFFS' UNPRECEDENTED NOTICE SCHEME WOULD UNFAIRLY PREJUDICE DEL MONTE.....	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abrams v. Interco Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	10
<i>American Intern. Pictures, Inc. v. Price Enters., Inc.</i> , 636 F.2d 933 (4th Cir. 1980)	9, 11
<i>Auscape Int'l v. National Geographic Enter., Inc.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 6441 LAK, HAP, 2003 WL 23531750 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2003)	23
<i>Bebchick v. Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 318 F.2d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	11, 12
<i>Boyd v. Bell Atlantic-Maryland, Inc.</i> , 887 A.2d 637 (Ct. App. Md. 2005)	12
<i>Bunker's Glass Co. v. Pilkington PLC</i> , 75 P.3d 99 (Ariz. 2003)	24
<i>Burlington Northern R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987)	13
<i>Colson v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 59 F.R.D. 324 (N.D. Ill. 1972)	12
<i>Daar v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 67 Cal. 2d 695 (Cal. 1967)	12
<i>Davies v. Philip Morris U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1600067 (Wash. Super. Ct. May 26, 2006)	7
<i>Democratic Cent. Comm. of District of Columbia v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm'n</i> , 84 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	11, 13
<i>Dumas v. Albers Med., Inc.</i> , No. 03-0640-CV-W-GAF, 2005 WL 2172030 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 7, 2005)	4, 9
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	2, 4, 8, 25

<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1973), vacated on other grounds, 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	12
<i>Fears v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1041134 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2005)	10
<i>Feldman v. Quick Quality Rests., Inc.</i> , New York Law Journal, July 22, 1982, p. 12, col. 4 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1983).....	12
<i>Garner v. Healy</i> , 184 F.R.D. 598 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	12
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	12
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	12
<i>Heerwagen v. Clear Channel Commc'ns</i> , 435 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Hoyga v. Superior Ct.</i> , 75 Cal. App. 3d 122 (1977)	12, 20
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	10
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 381, 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987)	8, 10, 16
<i>In re Antibiotic Antitrust Actions</i> , 333 F. Supp. 278 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)	10, 11
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 297 (E.D. Mich 2001)	22
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	23
<i>In re CD Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003).....	10
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D. Me. 2003).....	22

<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Ignition Switch Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 332 (D.N.J. 1997)	24
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 424 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>In re Hotel Tel. Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974)	9
<i>In re Microsoft I-V Cases</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 706, 37 Cal. Rptr.3d 660 (2006)	22
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	12, 23
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 127 (D. Me. 2006).....	12
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 614 (W.D. Wash. 2003)	6, 9
<i>In re Prempro Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Ark. 2005)	24
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 260 (D. Mass. 2004)	22
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)	22
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	24
<i>In re Toys "R" Us Antitrust Litig.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 347 (E.D.N.Y.2000).....	10
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	3, 20
<i>In the Matter of Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Jones v. National Distillers</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	10
<i>L.C.L. Theatres, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 1090 (D.C. Tex. 1976)	11

<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Nelson v. Greater Gadsden Hous. Auth.</i> , 802 F.2d 405 (11th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>New York v. Dairylea Cooperative, Inc.</i> , No. 81 Civ. 1891, 1985 WL 1825 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 26, 1985).....	10
<i>New York v. Keds Corp.</i> , 1994-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) 70,549, 1994 WL 97201 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 1994).....	10
<i>New York v. Salton, Inc.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10
<i>Plotz v. NYAT Maintenance Corp.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 8860, 2006 WL 298427 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2006).....	10
<i>Reich v. Dominick's Finer Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 78CH5667 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Co. July 11, 1980).....	12
<i>Schwab v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2726102 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2006).....	10, 11
<i>Schwab v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3032556 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2005).....	11, 12
<i>Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>State of New York by Vacco v. Reebok Int'l. Ltd.</i> , 96 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Thompson v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10
<i>Torah Soft Ltd. v. Drosnin</i> , No. 00 Civ. 0676 (JCF), 2003 U.S. Dist. Lexis 16273 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2003).....	6
<i>Van Gemert v. Boeing Co.</i> , 553 F.2d 812 (2d Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>Weber v. Goodman</i> , No. Civ. 97-1376, 1998 WL 1807355 (E.D.N.Y. Jun. 1, 1998).....	9

<i>Windam v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977)	9
---	---

Statutes and Rules

Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072	9, 12
Fed. R. Evid. 406	6
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a)-(b)(3)	passim
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 10/7(2)	24
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-1-3(C)	24
S.D. Codified Laws § 37-1-33	24

Other Authorities

NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11:20 (4th ed. 2006)	8, 12
